FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/12/2020 3:14 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 98094-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE DEPENDENCY OF A.M.-S. SERGIO MICHEL-GARCIA, Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON, LEGAL COUNSEL FOR YOUTH AND CHILDREN, WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION AND KING COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC DEFENSE

ACLU OF WASHINGTON LEGAL COUNSEL FOR YOUTH

FOUNDATION
Nancy Talner, WSBA #11196
talner@aclu-wa.org

AND CHILDREN
Colleen Shea-Brown
WSBA #39897

Bill Block, WSBA #7578 Colleenlcyc@gmail.com

bblock@aclu-wa.org PO Box 28629

P.O. Box 2728 Seattle, WA 98118-8629

Seattle, Washington 98111 United States

Tel 206 624 2184 Tel 206 494 0323 ext 705

Additional attorneys are continued on second page

WASHINGTON DEFENDER
ASSOCIATION
Hillary Behrman,
WSBA #22675
Hillary@defensenet.org
D'Adre Cunningham
WSBA #32207
dadre@defensenet.org
110 Prefontaine Place South
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel 206-623-4321

KING COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC DEFENSE
Tara Urs WSBA #48335
tara.urs@kingcounty.gov
La Rond Baker WSBA #43610
lbaker@kingcounty.gov
Katherine Hurley
WSBA #37863
katherine.hurley@kingcounty.gov
David Montes WSBA #45205
david.montes@kingcounty.gov
710 2nd Ave Ste 250
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel 206-263-6884

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF AMICI
II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION1
III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2
V. REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED2
A. A SIGNIFICANT CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION IS PRESENTED WHEN A PARENT UNDERGOING PSYCHOLOGICAL EVALUATIONS IN DEPENDENCY PROCEEDINGS IS UNABLE TO PROTECT THEIR RIGHT AGAINST SELF-
INCRIMINATION
THE LAW IS UNNECESSARILY INTERPRETED TO REQUIRE A VIOLATION OF PARENTS' RIGHT AGAINST SELF-INCRIMINATION
VI. CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Eastham v. Arndt, 28 Wn.App. 524, 624 P.2d 1159 (1981)
<i>In re C.C.M.</i> , 149 Wn.App. 184, 202 P.3d 971 (2009)
In re Custody of Smith, 137 Wn.2d 1, 969 P.2d 21 (1998), judgment aff'd
sub nom. Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57, 87 120 S. Ct. 2054, 147 L.
Ed. 2d 49 (2000)
In re Dependency of J.B.S., 123 Wn.2d 1, 863 P.2d 1344 (1993) 2
In re Dependency of Q.L.M., 105 Wn.App. 532, 20 P.3d 465 (2001) 6
In re Dependency of T.L.G., 126 Wn.App. 181, 108 P.3d 156 (2005) 8
<i>In re K.J.B.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 592, 387 P.3d 1072 (2017);
<i>In re the Dependency of A.M S.</i> , 2019 WL 6837779, 455 P.3d 117, (No.
79364-1-I, December 16, 2019)
<i>In re Welfare of Sumey</i> , 94 Wn.2d 757, 621 P.2d 108 (1980)5
J.R.US., 126 Wn. App. 786, 110 P.3d 773 (2005)
Kastigar v. United States, 406 U.S. 441, 92 S. Ct. 1653, 32 L. Ed. 2d 212
(1972)
Lefkowitz v. Turley, 414 U.S. 70, 94 S.Ct. 316, 38 L.Ed.2d 274 (1973) 3
Parham v. J.R., 442 U.S. 584, 99 S. Ct. 2493, 61 L. Ed. 2d 101 (1979) 5
Santosky v. Kramer, 455 U.S. 745, 102 S. Ct. 1388, 71 L. Ed. 2d 599
(1982)
State v. Bryant, 97 Wn.App. 479, 983 P.2d 1181 (1999)
State v. Carroll, 83 Wn.2d 109, 515 P.2d 1299 (1973)
State v. Decker, 68 Wn.App. 246, 842 P.2d 500 (1992)
State v. Escoto, 108 Wn.2d, 734 P.2d 1310 (1987)
Statutes
Laws of 1975, ch. 217, § 8
Laws of 1973, ch. 524, §11
RCW 26.44.053(2) passim
RCW 6.32.200
Rules
RAP 13.4(b)(3)
RAP 13.4(b)(4)

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V.	3,	,6
Washington Const. art. I, § 9	3.	6
